

18-1794

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

C.D., by and through her Parents and Next Friends,
M.D. and P.D.; M.D.; P.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

NATICK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT;
BUREAU OF SPECIAL EDUCATION APPEALS,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Statement of Interest of the Amici Curiae | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| | |
| I. MORE THAN FORTY YEARS OF RESEARCH SUPPORTS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT | |
| MANDATE..... | 4 |
| A. Congress Relied on Thirty Years of Research Supporting Inclusive Education in Reauthorizing the IDEA in 2004..... | 5 |
| B. Recent Research Confirms that Access to the General Education Curriculum and Non-Disabled Peers Benefits Students with Disabilities, particularly Students with Intellectual Disabilities..... | 7 |
| C. Inclusive Education Improves Outcomes for Students with Disabilities and Prepares Them for Post-Secondary Education and Employment..... | 8 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT DID NOT APPLY THE PROPER LRE ANALYSIS TO THE CHANGE IN PLACEMENT | 11 |
| | |
| A. IDEA Mandates that School Districts Provide Both a Free Appropriate Public Education and also the Least Restrictive Environment | 11 |
| B. <i>Andrew F.</i> Addressed the FAPE Standard for Education..... | 15 |
| C. LRE caselaw has evolved using the <i>Daniel R.R.</i> Standard.... | 17 |
| D. This Court Should Adopt the Daniel R.R. Standard for Determining the LRE..... | 23 |
| 1. Factor 1: Sufficiency of Supplementary Aids and Services..... | 23 |
| 2. Factor 2: Educational Benefit..... | 24 |
| 3. Factor 3: Adverse Effects..... | 26 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 4. Applying the factors to C.D.'s case..... | 26 |
| Conclusion..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>C.D. v. Natick Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15-13617-FDS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113970 (D. Mass. July 21, 2017) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Katherine D.</i> , 727 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1983) | 28 |
| <i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) | 2, 4, 16, 17 |
| <i>Girty v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 527 (W.D. Pa. 2001) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Greer v. Rome City Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>H.L. v. Downingtown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F. App’x 64 (3d Cir. 2015) | 22 |
| <i>L.H. v. Hamilton County Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018) | 22 |
| <i>Oberti v. Bd. of Educ. of Clementon Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 1392 (D.N.J. 1992). | 20 |
| <i>Oberti v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>Roncker on behalf of Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1983) | 24 |
| <i>Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist., Bd. of Educ. v. Rachel H.</i> , 14 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994) | 18 |
| <i>Walczak v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998) | 18 |

Federal Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1) | 1 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5) | 3, 5, 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(C) | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(D) | 15 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401(33) | 25 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412 | 21 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) | 2, 12 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(5)(A) | 24 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(5)(B) | 19 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) | 12 |

Federal Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.42 14, 24
 34 C.F.R. § 300.116(c) 2, 12, 15
 34 C.F.R. § 300.116(e) 15
 34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(4) 14, 15
 34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(5) 15

Other

Jennifer A. Kurth, Kiara Born, and Hailey Love. “*Ecobehavioral Characteristics of Self-Contained High School Classrooms for Students with Severe Cognitive Disability.*” *Research & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 41, 227..... 8

Lewis B. Jackson et al., *The Dynamic Relationship Between Context, Curriculum and Student Learning: A Case for Inclusive Education as a Research Based Practice*, 34 *Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 175-95 (2008).....7

Mark Weber, *The Least Restrictive Environment Obligation as an Entitlement to Educational Services: A Commentary*, 5 *U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y* 147 (2001)..... 30,31

Mary Fisher & Lauanna H. Meyer, “*Development and Social Competence After Two Years for Students Enrolled in Inclusive and Self-Contained Educational Programs,*” 27 *Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 165, 169-73 (2002).....6

Mary Wagner et al, “*The Academic Achievement and Functional Performance of Youth with Disabilities.*” *A Report of Findings from the National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS2)* (California: SRI International, 2006).....10

Meg Grigal & Clare Papay *The Promise of Postsecondary Education for Students With Intellectual Disability. New Directions for Adult and Continuing Education.* 2018.....11,12

Michael J. Guralnick et al., *Immediate Effects of Mainstreamed Settings on the Social Interactions and Social Integration of Preschool Children*, 100 Am. J. Mental Retardation 359-77 (1996).....5

Michael L. Wehmeyer, and Susan B. Palmer. "Adult Outcomes for Students with Cognitive Disabilities Three-Years After High School: The Impact of Self-Determination." *Education and Training in Developmental Disabilities* 38, no. 2: 131-44(2003).....10

National Council on Disability, *IDEA Series, The Segregation of Students with Disabilities* : at 38 (2018). https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD_Segregation-SWD_508.pdf9

Peggy Coyne et al., *Literacy by Design: A Universal Design for Learning Approach for Students with Significant Intellectual Disabilities*, 33 Remedial & Special Educ., 162- 72 (2012).....7,8

Samuel Odom, *Preschool Inclusion: What We Know and Where We Go From Here*, 20 Topics in Early Childhood Special Educ. 21, 20-27 (2000).....5

Thomas Hehir, et al., Review of Special Education in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: A Synthesis Report (2014), available at <http://www.doe.mass.edu/sped/hehir/2014-09synthesis.pdf>7

Wayne S. Sailor & Amy B. McCart, Stars in Alignment, 39 Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities 55, 57-58 (2014).....7

Xuan Bui, et al., *Inclusive Education Research & Practice*, Maryland Coalition for Inclusive Education http://www.mcie.org/usermedia/application/6/inclusion_works_final.pdf,5
